

NO. 35020-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

THOMAS SMITH,

Appellant.

BY [Signature]
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
JUL 27 2007
M 11:30 AM

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 05-1-02047-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

pm 6/28/07

SERVICE

Thomas Weaver
P.O. Box 1056
Bremerton, WA 98337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
B. FACTS.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY SPECIFICALLY DECLINED, BASED ON THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE, TO WRITE SMITH'S PROPOSED ELEMENT OF INTENT TO CONCEAL OR DISGUISE THE SOURCE OF THE PROCEEDS INTO SUBSECTION (1)(A) OF THE MONEY LAUNDERING STATUTE.....	8
B. THE INFORMATION WAS NOT DEFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CONTAIN THE NON-EXISTENT MONEY-LAUNDERING ELEMENT OF INTENT TO CONCEAL OR DISGUISE THE SOURCE OF THE PROCEEDS.	12
C. SMITH FAILS TO SHOW PROSECUTORIAL VINDICTIVENESS BASED ON THE AMENDMENT OF THE CHARGES AFTER PLEA NEGOTIATIONS FAILED.....	12
D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED SMITH'S IRRELEVANT AND SELF-SERVING HEARSAY STATEMENT THAT HE WAS AFRAID OF JESSE BECAUSE JESSE SERVED TIME FOR ROBBERY.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357, 98 S. Ct. 663, 54 L. Ed. 2d 604 (1978).....	17-18
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600, 114 S. Ct. 1793, 128 L. Ed. 2d 608 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 130 Wn.2d 594, 925 P.2d 978 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	9
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 81 Wn. App. 524 915 P.2d 587.....	10
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 139 Wn.2d 152, 985 P.2d 377 (1999).....	20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	20
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 133 Wn.2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	25
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	16-19
<i>State v. Larry</i> , 108 Wn. App. 894, 34 P.3d 241 (2001).....	21-22
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407	26

<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 90 Wn. App. 195, 950 P.2d 992.....	10
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 35 Wn. App. 481, 667 P.2d 645.....	23
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Woodward</i> , 32 Wn. App. 204, 646 P.2d 135.....	23
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368, 102 S. Ct. 2485, 73 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Haddad</i> , 10 F.3d 1252 (7th Cir. 1993)	21-22
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 929 F.2d 1466 (1991).....	11
<i>Walker v. Bangs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 854, 601 P.2d 1279 (1979).....	26

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

18 USC § 1956.....11

CrR 2.1.....16

CrR 4.7.....13

CrR 8.3.....12

ER 10620, 21, 22, 26

ER 40326

ER 60921, 26

RAP 2.5.....20

RCW 9A.16.06024

RCW 9A.83.0202, 8, 9, 10, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney,
Mission Statement and Standards and Guidelines,.....15

Sentencing Guidelines Commission,
Adult Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2005).....18
